of his account with the city comptroller, together with a receipt of the city treasurer showing that such money has been paid into the city treasury. Until such account and receipt are so filed, it shall not be lawful for the common council or city officer, to order, draw, countersign or deliver any warrant for the payment of the salary or allowance of any such delinquent officer.

SECTION 3. Sections 925q—160 to 925q—165, inclusive, and sections 926—176 to 926—178, inclusive, of the statutes are repealed.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1921.

No. 69, S.1

[Published March 21, 1921.

CHAPTER 34.

AN ACT to amend section 7 of chapter 459 of the laws of 1907, as amended by chapter 59 of the laws of 1917, relating to school boards and common and high schools in cities of the first class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 7 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, as amended by chapter 59, laws of 1917, is amended to read: (Chapter 459, laws of 1907) Section 7. The board of directors of each city in which this act shall be applicable is hereby authorized and required to establish and organize so many public schools, in addition to those already established in such city, as may be necessary for the accommodation of the children of the city entitled by the constitution and laws of the state, to instruction therein.

The said board, as herein provided, shall erect, purchase, hire or lease buildings, improve or enlarge the same, and purchase furniture and lots for the accommodation of such public schools of said city, and purchase, install and maintain heating systems in said schools, and enter into contract for the carrying out of any of the purposes authorized in this act; provided, however, that when the board of directors shall contemplate the doing of any work or the purchasing of any material, the estimated cost of which shall exceed the sum of five hundred dollars, said

board of directors shall advertise for proposals for doing the same, a plan or profile of the work to be done, accompanied with specifications for doing the same, or other appropriate sufficient description of the work required to be done, and all the kinds or quality of material to be furnished, being first placed on file in the office of said board for the information of bidders and others. Such advertisement shall be published at least six days in the official papers of such city and shall state the work to be done and the time for doing the same, which shall in all cases be such reasonable time as may be necessary to enable the contractor with proper diligence to perform and complete such work.

All proposals shall be sealed, and directed to said board and shall be accompanied with a bond to such city in the penal sum not less than thirty per cent of the amount of the board's estimate of the cost of such work, as such board in such advertisement may direct, or in lieu of said bond shall be accompanied by a certified check to such city in the amount of not less than fifteen per cent of the amount of the board's estimate of the cost of such work, or in lieu of said bond or said certified check, said proposal shall be accompanied by cash in the amount of not less than fifteen per cent of the amount of said board's estimate of the cost of such work, and such board in letting any such contract and in doing such work shall proceed in manner and form and have the power and authority in manner and form as is vested in the board of public works, or other public officer or officers, of any such city for the doing of any public work and the entering into contracts therefor. Such board shall also have authority to reserve the right to reject any and all bids sub-Such contracts shall run in the name of the said city. and shall be executed and signed by the president and secretary of the board of school directors, countersigned by the comptroller of said city, and shall be approved by the city attorney of the said city, as to form and execution. * * * The schoolhouses now erected and the lots on which they are situated and the lots now or hereafter purchased for school purposes and the schoolhouses thereon erected shall be the property of the city; no lot shall be purchased or leased, nor shall any schoolhouse be erected without resolution duly passed by the board of school directors. Deeds of conveyance and leases shall be made to the city.

The said board shall also have the power to establish and define from time to time the boundaries of all common and high school districts in such manner as they deem best calculated to promote the interests of the schools.

The board shall also have the power, subject to the powers and regulations of the city service commission, to employ all janitors necessary in the schoolhouses of their city and to fix their compensation, but the principal of each school shall be custodian of all buildings and rooms over which he presides and shall have the general supervision over the same, and shall direct the janitor thereof in relation to the keeping and care of such buildings and rooms.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1921.

No. 25, S.]

[Published March 22, 1921.

CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT to amend and repeal certain sections of the statutes affecting the jurisdiction and duties of the Industrial Commission.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2394—47 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. Subsection (1) of section 2394—52 of the statutes is amended to read:

(Section 2394—52) (1) To employ, promote and remove deputies, clerks and other assistants as needed, to fix their compensation, and to assign to them their duties; and to appoint advisors who shall, without compensation, assist the industrial commission in the execution of its duties * * *.

Section 3. Section 2394—54 of the statutes is amended to read:

POWERS AND DUTIES OF COMMISSIONER OF LABOR CONFERRED ON COMMISSION. Section 2394—54. 1. All duties, liabilities, authority, powers and privileges heretofore or hereafter conferred and imposed by law upon the commissioner of labor and industrial statistics, deputy commissioner of labor and industrial statistics, factory inspector, woman factory inspector and assistant factory inspectors, * * * are hereby imposed and conferred upon the industrial commission and its deputies.